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[PUBLIC VERSION]

AMENDED OPPOSITION OF JOSHUA HART, ECOLOGICAL OPTIONS NETWORK AND CARE TO SETTLEMENT MOTION AND SETTLEMENT OF PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY, CPSD, AND TURN

I. INTRODUCTION
Pursuant to Rule 11.1 and Rule 12 of the Rules of Practice and Procedure of the California Public Utilities Commission (CPUC or Commission) as authorized by the ALJ by e-mail February 7, 2013, Joshua Hart, the Ecological Options Network (EON) and CAlifornians for Renewable Energy (CARE) submit this amended response to The Safety Enforcement Division of the CPUC (“SED”) (referred to herein as the former Consumer Protection and Safety Division- “CPSD”), Pacific Gas and Electric Company (“PG&E”), and The Utility Reform Network (“TURN”) (collectively referred to herein as the “Settling Parties”) motion to approve the Settlement Agreement filed on November 27, 2012, (the “Settlement”) resolving all disputed issues among the Settling Parties in the above-captioned proceeding).


Joshua Hart, the Ecological Options Network, and CARE (collectively referred to herein as the “Non-settling Parties”) ask that the proposed settlement be rejected and that evidentiary hearings be held to resolve factual issues, and to allow the Nonsettling Parties a chance to dispute PG&E’s assertion that William Devereaux acted alone, a claim that is not supported by CPSD’s own investigation, or the documentation PG&E has produced to date.  A settlement at this time is not in the public interest, is not supported by law, and is not reasonable considering the body of evidence in this case to date.

Appendix A contains an analysis of- and excerpts from PG&E’s internal investigation into the Devereaux Affair, which is attached in its entirety as Appendix B.   This document has not previously been entered into the record of this proceeding.  The Non-Settling Parties assert that evidence within PG&E’s investigation provides new and additional justification for rejecting the proposed settlement, which is based on an incomplete comprehension of the extent of PG&E’s violations.


The proposed settlement agreement does not address the several outstanding factual issues necessary to determine to what extent PG&E violated privacy laws and business conduct statutes.  The settlement agreement stated that it is based upon a violation of California Public Utilities Code Section 451 which requires PG&E to deliver just and reasonable service, but did not address the question of whether a violation of California Penal Code Section 631, California Business and Professions Code Section 17500, and other privacy laws during the delivery of such service constituted a violation.


TURN (the only Settling Party besides PG&E and CPSD, and itself not specifically affected by PG&E’s spying actions) has not claimed any damages, while the Non-settling Parties “Joshua Hart, the Ecological Options Network and CARE” who were specifically and adversely affected, have declined to join the Settlement, as they believe that rather than a resolution that “reduces litigation expenses, conserves scarce Commission resources and allows parties to craft their own solutions,” this particular settlement in this context is a hurried and inadequate attempt to contain this public scandal and avoid disclosing the extent of the violations within the corporate structure of Pacific Gas and Electric Company.  The Nonsettling Parties allege that the CPUC has an interest in quietly settling this matter in part to suppress evidence of CPUC staff’s own failure to report Devereaux’s unexplained access to private communications from groups opposed to smart meters.
II. LEGAL BASIS FOR OPPOSITION

Privacy law embodies several different legal concepts. One is the invasion of privacy, a tort based in common law allowing an aggrieved party to bring a lawsuit against an individual who unlawfully intrudes into his or her private affairs, discloses his or her private information, publicizes him or her in a false light, or appropriates his or her name for personal gain.
 Public figures like Commissioners have less privacy, and this is an evolving area of law as it relates to the media. The essence of the law derives from a right to privacy, defined broadly as "the right to be let alone." It usually excludes personal matters or activities which may reasonably be of public interest, like those of celebrities or participants in newsworthy events. Invasion of the right to privacy can be the basis for a lawsuit for damages in a court of law only [not before the Commission] and it is against the person or entity violating the right. These include the Fourth Amendment right to be free of unwarranted search or seizure, the First Amendment right to free assembly, and the Fourteenth Amendment due process right, recognized by the Supreme Court as protecting a general right to privacy.

The Settlement Agreement releases PG&E from any liability for violating Non-settling Parties privacy rights where it states “2.4 The Settling Parties agree that this Settlement Agreement is a release of any and all claims as between the Settling Parties, including CPSD and TURN, arising out of or relating to the facts and circumstances underlying I.12.04.010, and thus agree to release PG&E, its officers, directors, shareholders, employees, affiliates, attorneys, assigns, and successors from any and all penalties, claims, actions, causes of action, suits, damages, judgments, liabilities, losses, expenses, and demands whatsoever, direct or indirect, in law or in equity, whether known or unknown, matured or not, which CPSD and/or TURN has had, or now has against any of them, including without limitation all claims for damages and attorneys’ fees arising out of or relating to the facts and circumstances underlying I.12.04.010.”

This language is tantamount to a general release which will stop all claimants from pursuing an action for damages in Superior Court when the CPUC does not have jurisdiction to award damages so it essentially is a forced waiver of claimants’ rights to compensation and due process. This paragraph should either be stricken or specifically clarified to permit claimants to pursue their potential private causes of action of damages in Superior Court. 

III. Description of PG&E Violations of the Law and Liability 
Created by Devereaux’s Activities
According to the April 19, 2012 OII [Pp. 2-3] Order Instituting Investigation on the Commission’s Own Motion into the Operations and Practices of Pacific Gas & Electric Company regarding Anti-Smart Meter Consumer Groups: “In early November 2010, several news media sources reported that a senior director of PG&E’s SmartMeter Program, William Devereaux, admitted to anonymously joining a couple of anti-smart meter consumer advocacy groups.” CPSD conducted an investigation into the activities of Mr. Devereaux.  CPSD’s report describes Mr. Devereaux as the public face of PG&E’s SmartMeter Program from October 2009 through October 2010.
 Mr. Devereaux resigned from PG&E in November 2010. Based on evidence gathered during its investigation, CPSD concluded that:

“1. PG&E violated PU Code Section 451 by failing to furnish just and reasonable service when Mr. Devereaux lied about his identity to infiltrate online smart meter discussion groups in order to spy on their activities and discredit their views; and

2. PG&E senior management knew of Mr. Devereaux’s deceit before it was reported in the press and failed to prevent and stop his inappropriate behavior.”

In addition, “PG&E conducted its own internal investigation into Mr. Devereaux’s activities beginning November 9, 2010 and concluding on December 17, 2010.  Based on the evidence gathered from Mr. Devereaux’s PG&E-issued laptop and his internet searches, PG&E concluded that:

1. Mr. Devereaux violated PG&E’s Employee Code of Conduct as well as the Company’s Core Values and the Expectations of our Leaders; 

2. Mr. Devereaux was actively involved in intelligence gathering and he performed this task using a false identity; and

3. Mr. Devereaux provided inappropriate comments and opinions on at least four occasions while using a false identity.
 “


Though CPSD’s investigation included a review of PG&E’s internal investigation, CPSD’s report itself did not include several key facts evidenced in that document.  For example, it appears that at least 2 PG&E officers and 7 employees individually subscribed to the private SmartWarriorMarin e-mail google group.  Messages from the SmartWarriorMarin group were not and are not available publicly or online to the general public.   There may be individual messages that appeared on SmartWarriorMarin that were public announcements, and were forwarded to public sites as such, but predominantly these were intended to be private, internal messages.  They would have remained so were it not for Mr. Devereaux (and apparently at least 9 other PG&E officers/ employees) accessing and/ or subscribing to the group directly (and in some cases forwarding these messages to other parties). The Non-Settling Parties maintain that there is a substantial difference between an employee or officer receiving what were obviously private e-mails forwarded from a work colleague, and that person actively attempting to monitor or subscribe to a private e-mail group oneself.  These actions are categorically different in scope and severity.   That the group of those who admitted subscribing to SmartWarriorMarin included two officers- Greg Kiraly and Helen Burt- is even more egregious.  If the proposed settlement is approved, these officers would be allowed to continue in their current roles without ever having to answer any questions from the CPUC about their involvement in this matter.  The proposed settlement would give a “free pass” to those officers and employees who betrayed the public’s trust and violated the law.  This is certainly not in the public’s best interest. 

On August 8, 2012, CPSD submitted notice of a settlement conference in the above-captioned proceeding. This Notice related to the potential settlement between CPSD and PG&E. On August 30, 2012, a settlement conference was held pursuant to the Commission’s Rules of Practice and Procedure, Rule 12(b).

A copy of the Notice of Settlement Conference was served on all parties and filed with the Commission on August 15, 2012. All parties were present at that meeting.

PG&E violations of the law and liability 
created by Devereaux’s activities; include but are not limited to:

a. Public Utility Code 451 It is clear from the CPSD report, and other facts on the record that PG&E violated Public Utility Code 451- the company failed to provide reasonable service every time they read or forwarded a private e-mail of one of their customers. 

b. California Business and Professions Code Section 17500 In addition, PG&E violated Section 17500
 of the Business and Professions Code prohibiting making misleading statements.

c. CA Constitution Article 1 Section 1: The right of privacy is a primary right under the California Constitution which states:

SECTION 1 All people are by nature free and independent and have inalienable rights. Among these are enjoying and defending life and liberty, acquiring, possessing, and protecting property, and pursuing and obtaining safety, happiness, and privacy.

d. CA Penal Code Section 631: The deliberate interception and unauthorized infiltration into communications is criminally prohibited under Penal Code section 631


e. Unauthorized Release of Private Communications: In December of 2010, PG&E released a heavily redacted version of their internal investigation to Dana Hull at the San Jose Mercury News and David Baker at the San Francisco Chronicle.  This set of more than 100 documents included hundreds of private e-mails sent by individuals associated with anti-smart meter groups, which were left unredacted while e-mails and identities of PG&E and third parties were redacted.  The unredacted e-mails were private communications that were sent to the SmartWarriorMarin and other groups with the expectation that they would not be read by PG&E executives, or the CPUC and certainly not distributed to the press.  Rather than being transparent about what PG&E management knew and when, PG&E compounded the violations carried out by Devereaux and others by making these private e-mails public without proper authorization from those from whom the e-mails originated.   These e-mails discuss legal and practical strategies in the campaign against smart meters and were certainly not intended for public viewing.   PG&E’s release includes private addresses of individuals:
“I am at 79 Dominga Ave. Fairfax”
-Attachment CPSD_001-13-1 144 of 309

PG&E violated its own Employee Code of Conduct in this unauthorized release.  The code states:

“Never disclose any information about a customer to a third party without the customer’s written approval “

PG&E libeled its customers repeatedly when referring to them as “insurgents”

“FYI thoughts from the insurgents in Marin”
-Attachment 52 of 309, Attachment CPSD_001-13-1

Instead of having honest and reasonable discussions with customers who had concerns, PG&E treated these customers deceitfully, and avoided dialogue.  After PG&E found out that a community protest was planned in Rohnert Park, from e-mails Devereaux obtained through his deceit, this was written:

“Hi all, I know we tossed around the idea of having someone from our team there to talk with them, but let’s not go there at all.  Thanks.”

-Attachment CPSD_001-13-1 p. 246 of 309

From its spying, PG&E read firsthand accounts of the damage its smart meter program was causing:
“I’m eager to hear news of the Rohnert Park Wellington yard protest (being too sick to attend myself) (and still trying to secure indoor, chemically and electrically safe- enough, housing, out of the rain (currently sleeping on a deck under tarps))”

-CPSD_001-13-1 p. 264 of 309

IV. DISCUSSION
The revised scoping memo issued July 25, 2012, in I.12-04-010 set the scope of this proceeding as:

(1) Whether PG&E should be found to have violated §§451 and 2109 as a result of the improper activities of Devereaux, or any other PG&E employee or representative, regarding anti-smart meter consumer groups;

(2) Whether PG&E management was aware of Devereaux’s activities, or the activities of any other employee or representative, and if so, whether it took appropriate action once it became aware of those activities;

(3) The extent of Devereaux’s improper activities regarding anti-smart meter consumer groups, and the extent of such activities by any other PG&E employee or representative; and

(4) Whether fines and/or other remedial actions should be imposed on PG&E, and if so, how any fines should be calculated and/or how other remedies should be determined.

PG&E employees lied about the spying and management misrepresented the truth, even after the deceit was discovered. On Answer 1 to CPSD’s Smart Meter Inquiry, PG&E states that:

“Once PG&E became aware of the media allegations that William Devereaux used a false alias to participate in an on-line smart meter discussion group, PG&E immediately commenced an investigation into the allegations.”

PG&E was careful not to claim that once they became aware of the spying they commenced an investigation into all violations of the applicable laws, regulations and rules of the State of California and the CPUC, but only claimed to investigate immediately following the media allegations surrounding the spying. After all, it became clear from the CPSD report that “PG&E senior management knew about Mr. Devereaux’s deceit and failed to stop his inappropriate behavior. Mr. Devereaux- according to a PG&E memo- was “dishonest and less than truthful” during the investigative process, lying repeatedly to investigators about the extent of his spying and who else was involved.” 

V. CPUC Top Staff Knew About PG&E Spying But Did Nothing to 
Prevent It

As shown below in document 39, pages 28-29 and document 40, pages 1-2 of data responses to CPSD (Attachment CPSD_001-13-1), it appears that Marzia Zafar (marzia.zafar@cpuc.ca.gov), currently Head of Policy and Planning for the CPUC, and one of the authors of the Energy Data Center Briefing Paper, received and forwarded at least one e-mail acquired through Devereaux’s deceit. (See ten lines from the bottom, 2nd page below)  Redactions are PG&E’s.
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Thus, it can reasonably be stated that top CPUC staff- in addition to PG&E executives- had knowledge of Mr. Devereaux’s deceit, but did nothing to report it or prevent it.  The evidence implicates CPUC staff, and this information requires a further internal investigation, possibly by an outside third party or the court.  

VI. THE SETTLEMENT IS NOT REASONABLE IN LIGHT OF THE RECORD
Evidence that came to light as part of PG&E’s responses to data requests by Nonsettling Parties following the settlement conference on August 30th suggests a more systemic and extensive monitoring of private internet communications of the Nonsettling Parties, within PG&E’s officers and employees. [See Appendices A and B]  For this reason, such a settlement is premature and inappropriately eliminates pathways to determine objectives of the OII regarding extent of PG&E’s violations and what corrective penalty amounts and actions would be appropriate in this case. The Motion for Settlement states [Pp. 5-6]: 

“The Commission has before it a sufficient evidentiary record on which to conclude that the Settlement is reasonable. CPSD’s Investigative Report and all supporting materials are in the record in this proceeding. In addition, PG&E has produced and continues to produce documents in response to requests by the parties to this proceeding. Arguably the most relevant of those documents are included as attachments to the Investigative Report and are thus also in the record.  This case give rises (sic) to reasonable and opposing interpretations of both fact and law. While a trier of fact might conclude that the alleged violations occurred, it might also conclude that the facts reflect the actions of a rogue employee acting alone and in violation of PG&E’s own Code of Conduct, but not in violation of any law, rule or regulation. While each of the Settling Parties believes they would prevail if they were to litigate this matter, the Settling Parties recognize the risks inherent in litigation and, accordingly, have chosen to resolve this matter on reasonable terms that all of the Settling Parties can support. Those terms include payment of a civil penalty of $390,000 and PG&E’s commitment to sponsor trainings, symposiums or similar events on relevant issues of social media use and proper online protocols, as detailed in the Settlement.”
Calculation of Fine

Public Utilities Code section 2107 sets the parameters of fines in this situation. At the time of Devereaux's transgressions, 2107 stated:

California Public Utilities Code Section 2107 

Any public utility which violates or fails to comply with any provision of the Constitution of this state or of this part, or which fails or neglects to comply with any part or provision of any order, decision, decree, rule, direction, demand, or requirement of the commission, in a case in which a penalty has not otherwise been provided, is subject to a penalty of not less than five hundred dollars ($500), nor more than twenty thousand dollars ($20,000) for each offense.

SmartWarrior Marin Infiltrations

According to records obtained from the private groups which were the object of Devereaux’s spying, there were 1201 e-mail messages sent from the SmartWarrior Marin group between July when the spying apparently began and November when Devereaux was caught- see below:
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Transpacific Group Infiltrations

Between July and November 2010, a total of 904 messages were posted to the Transpacific group.  (see below)
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The total number of e-mails that Devereaux viewed using a false identity is:  2105

2105 x 20,000= $42,100,000

PG&E’s internal investigation includes the following number of e-mails acquired through identity falsification (note that this is likely only a fraction of the private e-mails that Devereaux had access to):

SmartWarriorMarin:  
74

Transpacific:


117

CA EMF List


  12

Other


  19

Total:


 222

222 x 20,000= $4,440,000


Sandi Maurer of the EMF Safety Network calculates there to be 471 individual violations in this case, a conservative number that is based solely on e-mails released to the CPSD as part of its investigation.  This is less that 25% of the e-mails that were sent during the time of PG&E’s deceitful activities, according to the above analysis.  Thus an appropriate range for a fine amount according to what the statute allows would be up to between $9.4 and $42 million dollars. 

The Nonsettling parties oppose the proposed settlement amount of $390,000 as it is grossly disproportionate to the fine that the Commission would likely impose if all the facts of the case came to light during hearings, testimony, and the depositions of key witnesses of Devereaux’s fraudulent and illicit actions.

As part of the settlement agreement, PG&E has agreed to:


“sponsor three trainings, symposiums or similar events on relevant issues of social media use and proper online protocols to industry groups at the annual meetings of the National Association of Regulatory Utility Commissioners (NARUC) and the Ethics and Compliance Officer Association (ECOA)”

The Nonsettling parties question whether PG&E- whose senior management was found in this CPSD investigation to have known of Mr. Devereaux’s activities and yet failed to stop his ongoing violations- is really the best company to lecture on the morals and ethics of social media use.  Given that public apologies to those customers it spied on and abused through social media channels are notably absent from the settlement agreement, and have not been forthcoming, it hardly seems appropriate that PG&E should already be training anyone on the proper use of social media.      

VII. Similar Interests Motivate PG&E’s Protective Order Request 
and Settlement Proposals
PG&E’s case for having sought a protective order for certain portions of the CPSD report-including identities of PG&E employees and contractors who participated in the deceit rested on an alleged threat to the safety of these individuals.  To support the existence of this alleged threat, PG&E submitted the “DECLARATION OF ROBERT PUTS IN SUPPORT OF SECOND AMENDED MOTION OF PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY FOR PROTECTIVE ORDER” that includes a list of alleged threats, one alleged assault, and numerous non-violent protest activities
 related to PG&E’s SmartMeter program.

It is unclear why PG&E considers it relevant to submit a list that includes numerous non-violent community-led protests in order to demonstrate a physical threat to their employees.   The list appears to include one alleged incident of violence- on January 25, 2012 where a smart meter installer was allegedly assaulted by a member of the public.   No police reports or other documentation have been provided for the incident of assault, or the eight alleged threats of violence made by members of the public.  Just one declaration from a PG&E employee is provided- a manager from the security department. 

It is also not clear how to contextualize the list provided by Mr. Puts.  For example, how many threatening comments does PG&E typically receive from customers regarding various violations carried out by the company?   How many threats has PG&E received over the San Bruno explosion?  Or threats associated with disconnections? Or related to any one of a number of unpopular policies or facilities?  Should utility employees who commit violations such as those being considered here expect the luxury of state seal to be exercised in the future?  How will this decision affect the likelihood of future violations?

We believe the case was not made to show that the corporate espionage alleged in this investigation warranted such key redactions of a document of public interest, relative to the other violations that PG&E is routinely committing, and the existing level of public resentment against the regulated, investor owned utility.

PG&E has a reasonable expectation that their activities with regard to the provision of safe, reliable, and “just and reasonable” utility service remain open to public inspection.  Fulfilling this expectation is particularly important when these standards are not adhered to. Mr. Devereaux’s deceit was used to disrupt and interfere with protests and legitimate expression of free speech, in this case speech whose aim has been to alert the public, elected officials, and regulators to health and safety threats.

It could be argued that if anything, PG&E would benefit in the public eye if the requested redactions were denied and the full, uncensored investigation were made available to the public.  Continued secrecy and lack of transparency from utilities and public agencies is a source of growing public mistrust.  It’s likely that the public would view CPUC approval of this settlement agreement without full disclosure of the facts as being one more sign of collusion, wrongdoing and secrecy.   This case calls out for full disclosure and transparency, and this interest outweighs any unsubstantiated threats claimed by PG&E.

There is no question that the issue of Smart Meters has been contentious.  PG&E’s installation policies and behavior in the field have contributed to this atmosphere. Over the last several years, there have been many documented cases of abuse, intimidation, and threats carried out by PG&E and their contractors in the process of deploying the meters, including at least one case of assault and property damage carried out by a meter installer on a resident in Santa Cruz
 and disconnection threats to elderly people who refused the SmartMeter
. PG&E has lied about the frequency of transmissions.  They have repeatedly refused to divulge the peak pulse of radiation from the meters.  They have refused to remove smart meters that are responsible for health damage, have ripped down signs that refuse permission to install and installed anyway. PG&E has attempted to infiltrate and disrupt grassroots efforts to protect communities from a Class 2B carcinogen. Due to the numerous documented problems with PG&E’s SmartMeter deployment, including fires, health problems, inaccurate billing, appliance and communications interference, at least 57 cities and counties in California have filed objections, resolutions, and ordinances and these have all been ignored.  

By including incidents of legal, peaceful protest activities with alleged violent threats to its employees, PG&E’s motion seems to imply that those individuals and organizations- who are parties in this proceeding, and who were involved in these constitutionally protected protest activities, are somehow a threat to PG&E’s employees.   The following example- from Mr. Puts’ list- describes the activity of Joshua Hart, a party to this proceeding, and can in no way be construed to represent a threat to PG&E employees:

Protester video tapes and follows a SmartMeter™ installer in the field. Places video on public Internet.

We oppose any threats or violent acts, including those carried out by PG&E, or its employees or subcontractors.  PG&E’s protective motion was not adequately supported, relies on hearsay, did not provide relevant documentation or police reports of alleged incidents, and failed to distinguish between violent threats and peaceful protest activities.  We are happy to make available a list of abuses, threats, and violent acts carried out by PG&E and their contractors over the course of the SmartMeter deployment, if requested to do so.

Due to the controversial nature of the SmartMeter program and PG&E’s eroding reputation, it is particularly inappropriate to settle at this time.
VIII. CONCLUSIONS
Joshua Hart, the Ecological Options Network, and CARE (collectively referred to herein as the “Non-settling Parties”) oppose the Motion for Settlement and the Settlement for the reasons presented.

Respectfully submitted,
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________________________

Michael E. Boyd President 

CAlifornians for Renewable Energy, Inc. (CARE)

5439 Soquel Drive

Soquel, CA 95073

Phone: (408) 891-9677

February 12, 2013
/s/ Mary Beth Brangan

Mary Beth Brangan, Co-Director
/s/ James Heddle

James Heddle, Co-Director

Ecological Options Network

PO Box 1047

Bolinas CA, 94924

415-868-1900

info@eon3.net





/s/ Joshua Hart

Joshua N. Hart MSc Director

Stop Smart Meters!

PO Box 30

Davenport, CA 95017

Phone: (831) 421-0822

E-mail: joshuahart@baymoon.com

Verification

I am an officer of the Intervening Corporation herein, and am authorized to make this verification on its behalf. The statements in the foregoing document are true of my own knowledge, except matters, which are therein stated on information and belief, and as to those matters I believe them to be true.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct. 

Executed on this 12th day of February 2013, at San Francisco, California.
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__________________________

Lynne Brown Vice-President

CAlifornians for Renewable Energy, Inc. (CARE)

Appendix A: Analysis of PG&E Internal Investigation
Appendix B1: Part 1 of Full PG&E Internal Investigation

Appendix B2: Part 2 of Full PG&E Internal Investigation

� See http://definitions.uslegal.com/i/invasion-of-privacy/


� See http://definitions.uslegal.com/r/right-to-privacy/


� Public Appearances of William Devereaux Relating to the SmartMeterTM Program, PG&E December 10, 2010,response to DR1 question # 19, Attachment CPSD_001-19-1, page 1 of 1. (CPSD Staff Report, Attachment 2.)


� PG&E response to DR1, December 10, 2010, Attachment CPSD_001-01Supp01-1, page 2. (CPSD Staff Report, Attachment 6.)





� BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONS CODE SECTION 17500-17509


17500. It is unlawful for any person, firm, corporation or association, or any employee thereof with intent directly or indirectly to dispose of real or personal property or to perform services, professional or otherwise, or anything of any nature whatsoever or to induce the public to enter into any obligation relating thereto, to make or disseminate or cause to be made or disseminated before the public in this state, or to make or disseminate or cause to be made or disseminated from this state before the public in any state, in any newspaper or other publication, or any advertising device, or by public outcry or proclamation, or in any other manner or means whatever, including over the Internet, any statement, concerning that real or personal property or those services, professional or otherwise, or concerning any circumstance or matter of fact connected with the proposed performance or disposition thereof, which is untrue or misleading, and which is known, or which by the exercise of reasonable care should be known, to be untrue or misleading, or for any person, firm, or corporation to so make or disseminate or cause to be so made or disseminated any such statement as part of a plan or scheme with the intent not to sell that personal property or those services, professional or otherwise, so advertised at the price stated therein, or as so advertised. Any violation of the provisions of this section is a misdemeanor punishable by imprisonment in the county jail not exceeding six months, or by a fine not exceeding two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500), or by both that imprisonment and    fine.


� 631. (a) Any person who, by means of any machine, instrument, or contrivance, or in any other manner, intentionally taps, or makes any unauthorized connection, whether physically, electrically, acoustically, inductively, or otherwise, with any telegraph or telephone wire, line, cable, or instrument, including the wire, line, cable, or instrument of any internal telephonic communication system, or who willfully and without the consent of all parties to the communication, or in any unauthorized manner, reads, or attempts to read, or to learn the contents or meaning of any message, report, or communication while the same is in transit or passing over any wire, line, or cable, or is being sent from, or received at any place within this state; or who uses, or attempts to use, in any manner, or for any purpose, or to communicate in any way, any information so obtained, or who aids, agrees with, employs, or conspires with any person or persons to unlawfully do, or permit, or cause to be done any of the acts or things mentioned above in this section, is punishable by a fine not exceeding two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500), or by imprisonment in the county jail not exceeding one year, or by imprisonment pursuant to subdivision (h) of Section 1170, or by both a fine and imprisonment in the county jail or pursuant to subdivision (h) of Section 1170. If the person has previously been convicted of a violation of this section or Section 632, 632.5, 632.6, 632.7, or 636, he or she is punishable by a fine not exceeding ten thousand dollars ($10,000), or by imprisonment in the county jail not exceeding one year, or by imprisonment pursuant to subdivision (h) of Section 1170, or by both that fine and imprisonment.


� Stop Smart Meters!, Joshua Hart, and CARE do not sanction acts of violence or threatened acts of violence.  Stop Smart Meters! has engaged in non-violent civil disobedience activities in cases where it is necessary to protect individual and community safety.


� http://stopsmartmeters.org/2011/09/15/santa-cruz-man-assaulted-by-wellington-worker-camera-broken/


� http://stopsmartmeters.org/2011/02/16/pge-threatens-old-lady-with-power-shut-off-in-red-bluff/
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